ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES H2
=
AGENCY o
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
) ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN (LOR)
December 28 , 1998 ¢ 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StID # 4447 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335
REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

Mr. Bob Cochran Mr. Robert Schwartz c/o

Chevron USA Mr. Micheal Osterberg

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. S & L Attorney

San Ramon, CA 94582-0804 513 Independent Rd.
Oakland CA 94621

RE: Schwartz and Lindheim, 6345 Coliseum Way, Oakland 94621
Dear Messrs. Cochran, Schwartz and Osterberg:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and
remedial action for the six (6) asphalt and fuel tanks and the
two (2) 3,000 gallon diesel tanks at the above described
location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to
our inquiries concerning the former underground tank is greatly
appreciated. :

s
Based upon the available information and with provision that the
inforrmation provided to this agency was accurate and
representative of site conditions, no further action related to
the underground tank releases is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title
23, Division 3, Chapter 16, Section 2721 (e} of the California
Code of Regulations.

Please contact Barney Chan at (510) 567-6765 if you have any
questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Mee L;£§1¥;§b

Director, Environmental Health

c: B. Chan, Hazardous Materials Division-files
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Mr. Dave Deaner, SWRCB Cleanup Fund
Mr. Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland OES, 505 14th St., Suite
702, Oakland CA 94612
RACC6E345 )



Messrs. Cochran, Schwartz and Osterberg

6345 Coliseum Way, Oakland CA 94621
StID # 4447

December 28, 1998
Page 2. '

enclosures: Case Closure Letter, Case Closure Summary

c: Mr. L. Griffin, City of Oakland OES, 505 14th St., Suite
702, Oakland CA 94612
B. Chan, files (letter only)

TrLt6345
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

December 28, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)

StID # 4447 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Bob Cochran Mr. Robert SEEWRFFL /o

Chevron USA Mr. Micheal %%%ﬁ%%%ﬁgé

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. S & L Attorney

San Ramon, CA 94582-0804 513 Independent Rd.

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure, 6345 Coliseum Way, Oakland
CA 94621

Dear Messrs. Cochran, Schwartz and Osterberg:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST)
case closure letter in accordance with the Health and Safety
Code, Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.,37 h). The State
Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20,
1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Health Services,
Local Oversight Program (LOP) is required to use this case
closure letter. We are also enclosing the case closure summary.
These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site.

Site Investigation and Cleanup Summary:

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the
site:

e 360 parts per billion (ppb) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline, 5100,2.3,4.1 and 13 ppb, BTEX (benzene, toluene,
ethyl benzene and xylenes), respectively, 5100 ppb TPH as
diesel and 7.3 ppb MTBE remain in groundwater at the site.

e 310 parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline, 3,3.5,75 and 40 ppm, BTEX, respectively, 4300 ppm
TPH as diesel and 1400 ppm TPH as motor oil remain in s0il at
the site.

This site should be included in the City's permit tracking
system. Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

Btune, 14 Clp_

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program SOAR

I, AGENCY INFORMATION Date: Sepltember 29, 1998
Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Rm 250, Alameda CA 94502
City/State/Zip: Alameda Phone: (510) 567-6700
Responsible staff person:Barney Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Spec.
II. CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: Schwartz and Lindheim

Site facility address: 6345 Coliseum Way, Oakland CA 94621

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 4447
ULR filing date: 8/25/89 from Leak Book SWEEPS No: N/a
Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:
1. Mr. Bob Cochran c/o 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. 510-842-9655
Chevron USA San Ramon, CA 94582-0804
2. Mr. Robert Schwartz c/o S & L Attorney 510-569-6700
Mr. Micheal Osterberg 513 Independent Rd. or
Oakland CA 94621 510-562-5000
Tank Size in Contents: Closed in-place Date:
No ¢ gal.,: or removed?:
1-6 unknown size asphalt & fuel removed ~1970" g
7-8 3000 gal diesel fuel removed 11/9/93

ITI RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION
Cause and type of release: possibly from the holes observed in tanks
Site characterization complete? Yes
Date approved by oversight agency:
Monitoring Wells installed? Yes Number: 10
Proper screened interval? Yes, based upon depth to first encountered gw
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Program

Highest GW depth: 4.15' bgs Lowest depth: 10.83' bgs “deep”
1.48" bgs 6.46’ bgs “shallow”

Flow direction: nw to sw based upon the “deep” wells (MWs-—
1,4,5,6,8,9,10,13)

Most sensitive current use: commercial/industrial
Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer name: NA
Is surface water affected? No Nearest affected SW name: NA
Off-site beneficial use impacts {(addresses/locations): NA
Report (s) on file? Yes Where 1s report(s)? Alameda County
113) Harbor Bay Parkway,
Room 250, Alameda CA 94502-6577

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
{include units) of Disposal w/destination)
Tanks 6- unknown size assumed disposed ~1970's
2-3000 gallon disposed @ Ericksocon, Richmond 11/9/93
Product/Rinsate unknown assumed disposed at Chevron Marketing
Water Terminal, Richmond
Soil est. 200 cy disposed BFI, Livermore unknown
(specific documentation for material disposal not found)
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
1Before After 2Before After 3
TPH (Gas) 310 310 360
TPH (Diesel) 4300 4300 5100
Benzene 3 3 1,300,000 5100
Toluene 3.5 3.5 120 2.3
Ethylbenzene 75 75 92 4.1
Xylenes 40 40 220 13
TPHmo (CFO-3) 1400 1400
HVOC' s ND
Semi-volatiles ND
MTBE MW12 (4/4/97) 7.3
Total Dissolved Solids (MW-10) 45,000,000

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):
1 scil samples E-4 and E-8
2 grab groundwater sample EX-1
3 10/22/96 MW-3 and MW-11 results
Page 2 of 4



Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program
Iv. CLOSURE
Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? Undetermined
Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES
Site management requirements: site should be included in the City of
Oakland Permit Tracking System. A site health and safety plan will be
required for any subsurface work.
Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes
Monitoring wells Decommisioned: Yes
Number Decommisioned: 4 Number Retained: 6
List enforcement actions taken: neme 3//8 /12 - Clewus sAhdamet abor oe (3267 Frmad.

fssmed bo Lncoopurative per

List enforcement actions rescinded:=NA- Adkis liskd ohere

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Barney M. Chan ‘ Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: M WW Date: /thﬁcié(

Reviewed by

Name: Tom Peacoc Title: Manager
Signature: %/W:*Q‘w‘u‘riﬂ'\/ Date: ( O - '9:) '% (?'

Name: Madhulla Logan Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: ,/ZigﬁéléﬁL &%;@va, Date: KD/QI/‘73

VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION

Date Submitted to RB: /!/&?/%Lg. RB Response:

RWOCB Staff Name: C. Heaglee Title: EG Date: /ﬁ/%?é@?
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program
VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

See attached site summary.
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Site Summary for 6345 Coliseum Way, Schwartz and Lindheim, StID # 4447

The site is slightly over 1 acre in size, located just cast of interstate 880 and north of the Oakland
Coliseum. The site is bordered to the north by Independent Road, to the west by 66" Ave., to the
cast by Coliseum Way and to the south by other commercial businesses. The site is divided into
two parcels, A and B. Parcel A is approximately % acre in size and located in the northwest
portion of the site. Within Parcel A is the location of the two former 3,000 gallon diesel tanks
and the current office building for Schwartz and Lindheim Electrical Design Construction. Site
closure is recommended for both parcels, which are collectively referred to as 6345 Coliscum
Way. See Figure 1 for a site location map.

From 1925 to 1951 the site was part of a salt-water marsh. In 1967, when Interstate 880 was
built, substantial amount of fill material was imported to bring this area to grade. Up to 1976, the
site was used as an asphalt batching plant operated by Gulf Oil Co., a subsidiary of Chevron Oil
Co. The plant had six underground tanks used to store asphalt located on Parcel B and two 3,000
gallon diesel tanks located on Parcel A. The asphalt tanks were presumed to have been removed
in the 1970’s. Baseline’s Ground Penetrating Radar report dated October 3 I, 1988 did not
identify any metal tanks.

In May 1988, Baseline Environmental Consulting performed a subsurface investigation on Parcel
B. Both random and authoritative samples were taken. Soil boring samples G1 through G4,
located on Parcel B and G5 and G6, located on Parcel A, were random samples. Boring samples
GP-7 through GP-10 were selectively advanced around the four sides of the former asphalt
underground tanks. These four samples were composited into Composite B prior to analysis.
Random samples G1 through G4 were composited into Composite A prior to analysis while
samples G5 and G6 were analyzed individually. These samples were collected at the
groundwater interface from 3-9°bgs. The samples were analyzed for TPH and semi-volatiles via
EPA Method 8270. The samples exhibited low levels (< 1Ippm) PNA’s in the random samples
and ND for PNA’s in the authoritative samples. Low levels of TPH were detected in all discrete
and composite samples with the exception of sample G35, located in the northwest corner of Parcel
B. This sample exhibited 320 ppm TPHg and 650 ppm TPHdA. See Figure 2 for the location of
these samples and Table 1 for the analytical results.

In November 1988, Blymyer Engincers Inc., (BEI), installed one monitoring well (MW-1) and
one boring (B-1) near the 2-3k diesel tanks. Soil samples were taken from both borings and a
groundwater sample taken from the well. TPHg, TPHd, BTEX and PNA’s were analyzed in
these samples. Very little soil or groundwater contamination was exhibited in these samples,
albeit, these boring locations were not that strategically located.

Because Consolidated Freightways was intending to purchase Parcel B from Mr. Schwartz,
Consolidated retained BEI to take additional soil and groundwater samples. On 2/7/89
monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3 and borings SB-1 through SB-4 were advanced. The wells
and the borings were located between the former diesel and asphalt tanks, near the boundary of
Parcels A and B. Three soil samples from the monitoring well borings and two from the SB



Site Summary for 6345 Coliseum Way
StID # 4447
Page 2.

borings were taken for chemical analysis. TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo/ Oil and Grease and BTEX
were analyzed. The main contaminant found was TPHd which was detected up to 1200 ppm in
MW-3-14" and up to 4200 ppm in SB-4-11" See Figure 3.

On March 24, 1989, monitoring well MW-4 and six borings (CFO-1 through CFO-6) were
advanced at the site. The borings were randomly located near the north and south property
boundaries and between the diesel and asphalt tank pits. Monitoring well MW-4 was constructed
within boring CFQ-7 to the south of the diesel tanks just south of the Schwartz and Lindheim
office building. Three soil samples were taken from each boring/well and analyzed for TPHg,
TPHd, BTEX and TPHmo. Up to 1400 ppm TPHmo was detected in CFO-3-5" and up to 3100
ppm TPHd was detected in CFO-6-5". CFO-3 also exhibited the highest benzene concentration,
1.8 ppm, in the 15” sample. BEI reported observing free product in boring CFO-6. These two
borings (CFO-3 and CFO-6) were the only ones exhibiting significant petroleum contamination.
See Figure 3.

On April 12, 1989, four additional shallow borings, BB-1-5" through BB-4-5" were advanced
around the sides of Consolidated Freightways’ proposed future dock. This area is just north of
the former asphalt USTs. These soil samples were analyzed for Oil and Grease only. Up to 490
ppm oil and grease was found in BB-1-5°, while ND, ND and 150 ppm were found in BB-2-5",
BB-3-5" and BB-4-5°, respectively,

It is noted that groundwater was encountered at 3° in MW-2 and MW-3 in a perched zone while
groundwater was encountered at approximately 12° bgs in wells MW-1 and MW-4. This is
assumed to be the true depth to water at the site.  Attached are Table 2, a summary of
analytical results ,and Figure 3, a site plan with sample locations.

Three areas of potential environmental concern were identified by these investigations, Area 1,
which centers around boring CFO-3 and is within the BB- borings was not considered a problem
since only shallow contamination was found in these borings. Area 2 was identified as that arca
near MW-3, which is down-gradient to the former asphalt USTs. It is believed that diesel fuel
was used at one time to clean asphalt off the equipment at the batch plant. This surface release
may be the source of TPHd being detected in MW-3. Area 3, which consists of the west portion
of Parcel B and Parcel A, is the most impacted area . BEI proposed to selectively excavate the
highly contaminated soils, treat them for possible reuse and remove impacted groundwater as
necessary,

¢l

Because the greatest amount of contamination was identified as being in Area 3, between the
diesel and asphalt tanks, on November 20, 1989 two borings (#1 and #2) were advanced in this
arca near SB-3 and SB-4. The 5° samples were collected for chemical analysis. Low levels of
TPHg and TPHmo were exhibited in these samples, however, TPHd up to 2059 ppm was found.
These results confirmed the prior diesel problem in this area. See Table 3 and Figure 4.



Site Summary for 6345 Coliscaum Way
StID # 4447

Page 3.

Concurrent with this investigation, additional liability for site cleanup was assumed by Chevron
as a past owner or operator of the asphalt plant while being operated under the Chevron
subsidiary, Gulf Oil Company. Evidence existed which describes a release of diesel from one of
the 3000 gallon diesel tanks in 1972 or 73 which migrated to the storm sewer and gventually
entered San Francisco Bay. Therefore, Chevron prepared a work plan for further site
characterization.

On November 9, 1993, the two 3,000 gallon diesel tanks were removed from the site. Holes
were observed in both underground tanks. A band of discoloration was observed in the soil
around the excavation at about 5° depth. Based on ficld instrument readings and visual
observation, the tank pit was over-excavated approximately 1-2” in all directions. Approximately
5 feet of backfill was encountered above silty clays and sandy silts to the total depth of
excavation of 12°. Nine soil samples (E-1 through E-9) were collected at a depth of 12 and 57
around the tank pit. Excavation in the west direction was limited due the presence of the office
building. Diesel contamination was generally less than 600 ppm with the exception of sample E-
4 which detected 4300 ppm TPHd, 310 ppm TPHg and 0.33, 0.37, 0.37, 1.6 ppm, BTEX,
respectively. Sampled E-4 was taken at 5.5° and located in the southeast corner of the rectangular
excavation pit. It appears that the fuel release migrated through the backfill until it reached the
less permeable soils below. It also appears that there was the potential of migration of
contamination southwesterly from the tank pit, towards $S-1, $S-2 and §-4. Recall these
samples exhibited approximately 2000 ppm TPHd at a depth of approximately 6°. Whether this
contamination came from the diesel tanks or somehow from the asphalt tanks is unclear. No
groundwater was present during the tank removal, however, on November 12, 1993 after heavy
rains, a grab groundwater sample, EX-1, was collected. This sample exhibited 1300 ppm
(mg/l) TPHd and 120, 70, 92 and 220 ppb BTEX, respectively. See Figure 5 for sample
locations and Table 4 for a summary of analytical results.

On November 8, 1993 monitoring wells MW-5 through MW-7 were drilled at the site in
accordance with the Chevron work plan. On November 9, 1993 monitoring wells MW-8 through
MW-10 were installed. These wells were installed generally around the perimeter of the site,
since Chevron was considering using “Alternate Points of Compliance™, the precursor of “Non-

Attainment Zone” policy, at this site. Only MW-7 was located near a potential source, the former
asphalt tanks.

On November 10, 1993 soil borings GM-1 through GM-4 were advanced to the east of the diesel
tanks and around the former asphalt tank pit. Interestingly, groundwater was encountered at
approximately 5° in borings GM-2 through GM-4, but was encountered below 10” in boring GM-
1. This is a result of either heterogenous geology or as a result of the mixtures of fill material
used when back-filling this area during the construction of Interstate 880. Among these four
borings, only GM-2 exhibited any TPH. TPHmo at 760 ppm, TPHg at 55 ppm and 0.014, 0.053,
0.039, 0.31 ppm BTEX, respectively was found in this boring. As expected, the soil samples
from MW-5 through MW-10 found little to no TPH in their soil samples. See Figure 6 and
Tables 4 and 5 for the location and summary of analytical results, respectively.



Site Summary for 6345 Coliseum Way
StID # 4447
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To complete site characterization, on August 17, 1994, three additional monitoring weils, MW-
11-13, were installed at the site. Monitoring wells MW-12 and 13 were located north of the
former diesel tanks and MW-11 was installed on the southeast side of the former asphalt tank pit.
No petroleum contamination was exhibited in any of the soil sampies from these wells. See
Table 6. At this same time, Chevron was working with the RWQCB staff toxicologist, R.
Arulanthanum in order to prepare a human health risk assessment (HHRA). Environmental
impact to the nearby creek and San Francisco Bay was also being evaluated as part of the
ecological risk assessment,

Based upon the results of on-going monitoring, the monitoring schedule was changed on some
wells from quarterly to semi-annually. In addition, monitoring wells MW-2, MW-5, MW-6 and
MW-10 were approved for closure due to consistently low to ND levels of constituents of
concem,

Monitoring continued to 4/4/97 at which time the County risk assessor, M. Logan, reviewed the
risk assessment. See Table 7 for a summary of the cumulative monitoring data. Her
comments were addressed in Geraghty and Miller’s June 20, 1997 letter, In addition, G& M
prepared the attached risk management plan dated January 7, 1998. Having satisfied her
comments, no apparent risk is expected at this site. Included pléease find:

e Pertinent pages from the initial January 30, 1996 risk assessment

¢ Comment letter from M. Logan

o June 20, 1997 Response letter from Geraghty and Miller and the

e January 7, 1998 Risk Management Plan for the site.

Site closure is recommended based upon;

» Adequate site characterization has occurred. Numerous soil borings and monitoring wells
within and around the property boundary have been advanced. .
The source, underground tanks and contaminated groundwater have been removed. .

¢ The groundwater plume has stabilized, with evidence of bio-degradation, groundwater
concentrations should continue to decline.

¢ The shallow groundwater at the site is not potable since the average TDS concentration for
MWS3 through MW-10 was found to be 16,800 mg/l in the November 1993 sampling.

s No risk is expected based on the County’s evaluation of the human health risk assessment
provided. A Risk Management Plan has been submitted to prevent future exposure.
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SITE PLAN AND SOIL Figure 2
SAMPLING LOCATIONS
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TABLE 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
6345 COLISEUM WAY, OAKLAND
May 1988
Compositc A ‘ Composite B
Location G1,G2.G3,G$H GS G6  GP7,GP8.GP9,GP10
Depth (Feet) 6.0-9.0 25-3.0 3.0-35 3.0-6.0
EPA Method 827012 : ‘ :i
Aniline 0.050 ND ND ND
Fluorene ND 0.167 ND ND
Phenanthrene ND 0.045 ND ND
Fluoranthene ND ND 0,046 ND
Pyrenc ND ND 0.093 ND i
Benzo(b)- ND ND 0.093 ND .
fluoranthene
Benzo(a)pyrene ND ND 0.050 ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)- ND ND 0.059 ND !
pyrenc
Benzo(g,h,i)- ND : ND 0.061 ND
perylene
Total PNAs (0.050) (0/.2}92) (0.402) {ND)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons!
Volatile 0.150 3200 ND 67.0
Extractable ND 650.0° 33.0° - 29.0°

All results are reported in mg/kg,

EPA Method 8270 detects extractable organics. The compounds above detection limits are
shown on the table,

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons detected as diesel (EPA Method 8015).

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons detected as motor oil (EPA Method 8015).

ND = Not detected.

Sample locations are shown in Figure 2.
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TABLE Z.
SUMMARY OF SOQIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS (mg/%y)
SeIL
SAMPLE I.D. TPi-d TPH-g TPH-wo Benzene Tolyene Iyleaes Ethylbeazane 0Ll & Gre
(BORE/WELL
NO,.-DEPTH)
HW-1-57 1.4 XD ND D ND XD XD -
1-19° XD nD XD XD ND XD XD -
3-1 Compositae XD ND XD D XD D XD -
MW-2-6" | §) D XD XD ND XD ND -
2-11" ND XD XD ND ND ND XD -
2-19' %D XD D ND XD nD XD -
HW-3-3"' 220 XD 250 XD XD XD XD -
3-9"' 950 uD XD XD ND XD XD -
I-14° 1,200 XD ] ND ND ND XD -
SB-1-5"' ¥D - 130 - - - - -
1-10* XD - XD - - - - -
58-2-6"' XD - 14 - - - - -
2-10' ’D - ID - - - - -
$B3-3-6" 26 XD ND XD ND ND KD -
3-11° AD ¥D XD XD XD KD ND -
SB-4-6"' 2,400 ND ND XD ND XD XD -
4-111 4,200 24 ND XD ND ND ND -
CFO-1-5' ND ND ND KD ND ND ND -
10’ ND ND ND ND ND ND KD -
15’ XD ND ND XD XD ND D -
CFQ-2-5' KD ND 100 ND XD ND ND -
10! ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
15! ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
CFO-3-5%"' KD ND 1400 XD XD ND KD -
10 XD ND XD ND KD KD ND -
157 ND 24 Np 1.8 1.7 5.7 a.39 -
CFO-4-5"' ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
10’ ND ND ND ND ND ND KD -
15 ND XD ND ND ND ND ND -
CFO-5-5"' ND ND ND KD ND ND KD -
15" ND ND ND 0.040 ND 0.11 0.083 -
CFO-6-5" 3100 ND KD ND 0.30 2.1 0.34 -
10 32 ND ND ND XD ND ND -
15 XD iND ND ND ND ND XD -
CFQ-7-5" KD ND 150 ND ND ND Nb -
HY-4 10" ND “ 'ND ND ND XD ND ND -
15 ND ND ND 0.15 0.24 0,2% 0.11 -
20" ND KD ND ND ND ND ND -
BB-1 - 57 - - - - - - - 430
BB-2 - &' - - - - - - - ND
BB-3 -~ 5 - - - - - - - XD
BB-4 - 5° - - - - - - - 150
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Gas Chrowatography (G.C) - Continued

1. Organic Persistent and Bioaccumulative Substances
TTLC and STLC Values - Soil Sample 1

Reqg. STLC Reg. TTLC

STLC found TTLC found
Substance {mg/1) {mg/1l - {ng/kqg) (mg/kg]
Kepone 2.1 ND 21 ND
Lead cpds(organic) 0.4 ND 13 ND
Lindane 0.4 ND 4.0 ND
Methoxychlor 10 ND 100 ND
Mirex 2.1 ND 21 ND
Pentachlorophenol 1.7 ND 17 ND
PCBs 5.0 ND 50 ND
Toxaphene 0.5 ND 5 ND
Trichlorcethylene 204 ND 2040 ND
2,4,5-Trichloro- 1.0 ND 10 ND
phenoxy acetic acid
ND= not detected Table 2

2. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon Content (TPH) -
chromatograms attached

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (TPH} Content (mg/kg)

Sample TPH-g° TPH-a* TPH-mo> Total TPH
1. Soil Sample 1 30 2015 11 2056
2. Soil Bample 2 41 2059 28 2128

*TPH-g - total petroleum hydrocarbons due to gasocline
“TPH-d - total petroleum hydrocarbons due to diesel
"TPH-mo ~ total petroleum hydrocarbons due to motor oil

Soxhlet Extraction - EPA Method 3540

Sample % {Ww/W) Nonvelatile {NV) Residue
Soil Sample 1 0.12
Soil Sample 2 0.13
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Summary of Soil Analytical Results from Current Assessment Activities
Schwarz and Lindheim Property (Former Gulf Oil Company Bulk Asphalt Plant)

6345 Coliseurn Way, Oakland, California

Sample Date Sampling  TPHas TPH TPH as Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total  Total Organic
ID Sampled Depth  Gasoline (a) as Diesel (a) Motor O1il (a) {b) {b) benzene (b) Xylenes (b) Carbon {c)
(feet) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mgkg)  (mg/kg)  (mghkg) (mghkg)  (mghkg)

E-4 9-Nov-93 6 310 4,300 N/A 0.33 0.37 0.37 1.6 N/A
E-6 9-Nov-93 5 N/A 580 N/A 13 0.28 1.8 1.4 N/A
E-8 9-Nov-93 5 N/A 440 N/A 3. 35 75. 40. N/A
E-9 9-Nov-93 3 N/A 40 N/A ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.015) N/A

(a) Analysis by USEPA Method 8015, modified.

(b) Analysis by USEPA Method 8020.

(©) Analysis by USEPA Method 9060.

TPH Total petroleum hydrocarbons

mg/kg Milligrams per kilogram.

ND() Not detected; laboratory method detection limit in parentheses.

N/A Not analyzed.

Project No. RC0175.003

GERAGHTY & MITLIER INC



Tableé

Summary of Soil Analytical Results from Current Assessment Activities

Schwartz and Lindheim Propenty (Former Guif Oil Company Bulk Asphalt Plant)

6345 Coliseum Way, Oakland, California
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Page 2 of 3

Sample Date Sampling TPH as TPH TPH as Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total  Total Organic
iD Sampled Depth  Gasoline (a) as Diesel (a) Motor Qil (a) ) (b) benzene (b) Xylenes (b) Carbon (¢}
(feen) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)  (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

MW-0 9-Nov-93 5 ND(1) ND(10) ND(10) ND{0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.015) N/A
MW-9 9-Nov-93 10 ND(1) ND(10) ND(10) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND{0.005) ND{0.015) N/A
MW-9 9-Nov-93 15 ND(1) ND(10) ND(10) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.015) N/A
MW-9 9-Nov-93 20 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 170
MW-10 9-Nov-93 5 ND(1) ND(10) ND{(10) ND(©.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.015) N/A
MW-10 9-Nov-93 10 ND(D) ND(10) ND{1O) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.015) N/A
MW-10 9-Nov-93 15 ND(D ND({10) ND(10) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.015) N/A
MW-10 9-Nov-93 20 ND(1) ND(10) ND(10) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND{0.005) ND(0.015) N/A
MW-10 9-Nov-93 30 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 120
SP-1-A,B,C,D 9-Nov-93 -- N/A / -23‘0 , N/A 0.34 0.19 0.20 0.55 N/A
SP-2-A,B,.C.D 9-Nov-93 . N/A 500- N/A 0.26 ND(0.005) 029 0.84 N/A
SP-3-A,B.C.D 9-Nov-93 - N/A N/A 0.42 0.22 0.52 14 N/A
SP-4-A,B,C,D 9-Nov-93 -- N/A N/A 0.39 0.28 0.30 1.2 N/A
SP-5-A,B,C,.D 9-Nov-93 -- N/A N/A 0.041 0.036 0.066 0.17 N/A
SP-6-A,B,CD 7-]Jan-%4 -- NI N/A ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) N/A
E-1 9-Nov-93 12 N/A 240 N/A 0.33 0.14 0.57 0.65 N/A
E-2 * 9-Nov-93 9 N/A 9 N/A 0.97 0.39 0.63 2.3 N/A
N/A 34 N/A 0.079 0.013 0.007 0.030 N/A

E-3 9-Nov-93 3

Project No. RC0175.003 GERAGHTY & MILLER. INC.



Table 5: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results from Current Assessment Activities
Schwartz and Lindheim Property (Former Gulf Oil Company Bulk Asphalt Plant)
6345 Coliseum Way, Oakland, California

Monitor Date TPH as TPH TPH Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total pH SC TDS
Well Sampled Gasoline as Diesel as motor oil {b) (b) benzene (b) Xylenes (b) (c) (d) (e)
(pg/lXa)  (pg/l)a) (ug/ll)a) (ug/L) e/l (ng/L) (ng/L) (umhos/cm)  (mg/L)
EX-1 12-Nov-93 N/A 1,300,000 N/A 120 70 92 220 N/A N/A N/A
MW-5  17-Nov-93  ND{(50) ND(50) ND{500) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) 6.8 23,000 16,000
MW-6  17-Nov-93  ND{0) ND(50) ND(500) ND(0.5) ND{(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) 7.0 23,000 2,200
MW-7  17-Nov-93  ND(50) 42,000 31,000 ND({0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) 7.0 23,000 1,500
MW-8  17-Nov-93  ND(50) ND{50) ND{500) NIX{0.5) ND(0.5) ND{(0.5) NIX(.5) 6.8 43,000 20,000
MW-9  17-Nov-93  ND{50) NDX(50) ND{500) ND{(0.5) ND(0.5) ND{0.5) ND(0.5) 7.0 39,000 16,000
MW-10 17-Nov-93  ND{(50) ND(50) ND{500) NIX0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) 6.8 70,000 45,000
TB-LB  12-Nov-93 N/A N/A N/A ND{0.5) ND(0.5) ND{0.5) ND{0.5) N/A N/A N/A
17-Nov-93 ND(50) N/A N/A ND{0.5) ND(0.5) ND{0.5) NIDX0.5) N/A N/A N/A
(a) Analysis by USEPA Method 8015, modified.
(b) Analysis by USEPA Method 8020,
(c) Analysis by USEPA Method 150.1.
{d) Specific conductance; analysis by USEPA Method 120.1.
{c) Total dissolved solids; analysis by USEPA Method 160.3.
TPH Total petrolewm hydrocarbons. )
ND{) Not detecied; laboratory method detection limit in parentheses.
TB-LB Trip blank-laboratory blank.
N/A Not analyzed.
pg/L - Micrograms per liter.
mg/L Milligrams per liter.

pmhosfcm  Micromhos per centimeter.

Project No. RC17503
GERAGHTY & MILLER. INC.
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Tabie4;

Summary of Soil Analytical Results from Current Assessment Activities
Schwartz and Lindheim Property (Former Gulf Oil Company Bulk Asphalt Plant)
6345 Coliseun Way, Oakland, California

A T O A U N A A T A N R I

Page l of 3 -

Sample Date Sampling TPH as TPH TPH as Benzene Toluene Ethyi- Total  Total Organic
1D Sampled Depth  Gasoline (a) as Diesel (a) Motor Oil (a) (b) (b) benzene (b) Xylenes (b) Carbon {c)
(fect) (mg/kg) (mg/ke) (mg/kg) (mgkg)  (mgkg)  (mghkg)  (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
GM-1 10-Nov-93 5 ND(D) ND(10) ND(10) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.015) N/A
GM-1 10-Nov-83 15 ND(1) ND(10) ND(LO) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.015) N/A
GM-2 10-Nov-93 5 55 ND(10) 760 0.014 0.053 0.039 0.31 --
GM-3 10-Nov-93 5 NIX1) ND{10) ND(10) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.015) N/A
GM4 10-Nov-93 5 ND(I) ND(10) ND(10) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND{0.015) N/A
MW-5 8-Nov-93 5 1 ND(10) ND(10) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.015) N/A
MW-5 §-Nov-93 10 ND(1) ND(10) ND(10) ND(.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.003) ND(0.015) N/A
MW-5 8-Nov-93 15 ND{1) ND{(10) ND{10) ND{0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.015) N/A
MW-5 8-Nov-93 20 ND(}) ND(10) ND(10) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.015) N/A
MW-5 8-Nov-93 25 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 800
MW-6 §-Nov-93 5 ND(1) ND(10) ND(10) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.015) N/A
MW-6 8-Nov-93 10 ND(1) ND(10) ND(10) ND{0.005) ND(0.005) NID(0.005) ND(0.015) N/A
MW-6 8-Nov-93 15 ND(1) ND(10) ND(10) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.015) N/A
MW-7 8-Nov-93 5 ND{ ],) ND(10) ND(10) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.015) N/A
MW7 8-Nov-93 10 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
MW-7 8-Nov-93 15 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 450
MW-8 9-Nov-93 5 ND(1) ND(10) 36 ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.015) N/A
MW-8 9-Nov-93 10 ND(D) ND(10) ND(10) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND{0.005) ND{0.015) N/A
MW-8 9-Nov-93 15 N/A N/A N/A N/A - N/A N/A N/A N/A
MW-8 9-Nov-93 20 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 170

Project No. RC0175.003

GERAGHTY & MILLER. INC.



Table {5

Cumulative Soil Sample Analytical Results

Schwartz and Lindheim Property (Former Gulf Qil Company Bulk Asphalt Plant)
6345 Colisenmn Way, Oakland, California

Sample Date Sampling TPH as TPH TPH as Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total  Tot

D Sampled Depth  Gasoline (a) as Diesel (a) Motor Oil (a) ) (b) benzene (b) Xylenes(b) Carbon (S

(feet) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/ke) (mg/kg)  (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
E-S 9-Nov-93 3 - 40 - ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND{(<0.005) ND(<0.015) -
MW-11 17-Aug-94 4 ND(<1) ND(<1) -- ND{<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND{<0.005) --
17-Aug-94 55 ND{<1) ND(<1) -- ND(<0.005) ND{(<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) --
3 17-Aug-94 7 ND(<1) ND{(<1) -- ND{(<0.005) ND{<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) -
17-Aug-94 125 ND(<1) 5(d) - ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND{<0.005) ND(<(0.005) -
. MW-12 17-Aug-94 4 ND(<1) ND{(<1) -- ND{<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) -
; 17-Aug-94 7 ND(<1) ND{<D) - ND(<0.005) ND{(<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) -
17-Aug-94 125 ND(<1) ND(<1) -- ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) -~
;;: 17-Aug-94  17.5 ND(<1) 35(d) -- ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) --
: . MW-13 17-Aug-94 35 ND{<1) 15(d) -- ND{<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND(<0.003) -
| 17-Aug-94 4.5 ND(<1) ND{(<1) -- ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND(<0.003) --

! 17-Aug-94 7 ND(<1) ND(<1) - ND(<0.005) ND{<0.005) ND(<(0.005) ND{(<0.005) --
17-Aug-94 125 ND(<1) ND(<1) -- ND(<0.005) ND(<(.005) ND{(<0.005) ND(<0.005) --
17-Aug-94  17.5 - ND(<1) ND(<1) -- ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) -

SP-1 17-Aug-9%4 - ND(<1) - -- ND{<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND{<(.005) -
(a) Analysis by USEPA Method 8015, modified.
(b) Analysis by USEPA Method 8020.
{c) Analysis by USEPA Method 9060.
(d Laboratory reports that chromatogram does not match typical diesel pattern—heavier hydrocarbons present.
TPH Total petroleum hydrocarbons -
mg/kg Milligrams per kilogram.
ND{<) Not detected; laboratory method detection limit in parentheses.
- Not analyzed.
Project No. RC0175.005 e
' GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. %




Table].  Water Level Data and Groundwater Anslytical Results - Fo

rmer Gulf Oj] Bulk Asphalt Plant #20-6416, 6345 Coliseum Way, Oakland, Californja

Product Motor
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) TPH(D) il B T E X MTEBE
ToC (/) Date (ft) (mnsi) (ft) -ppb >
MW-1/ 11/9/88 — " 0 <2 <70 - <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.2 —
1.2 9/16/93 8.09 -6.83 0 — —_ — _— - —_ — -
1718194 8.08 -6.82 0 - — - -_— - — - —
4128194 7.21 ~-5.95 0 <50 <50 —_ <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 —
9/30/94 7.11 -5.85 0 <50 <50 -— <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —
112294 7.05 -5.79 0 <50 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.0 —
1/20/95 5.93 -4.67 0 <50 200 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 —
4/18/95 5.72 . -4.46 0 <50 52 - 0.7 2.2 <0.5 2.2 —
7137951 6.06 -4.80 0 — 49020 - - — —_ - -
10/5/95% 6.92 -5.66 0 <50 <10Qvs — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
10/16/95 6.97 -5.71 0 <50 300" - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -—
1.282 122196 7.34 -6.06 0 <50 520 -_— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
4/15/96 5.33 -5.05 0 <50 640% — <0.5 3.1 i.0 7.9 <5.0
10/22/96 7.56 -£.28 0 <50 ¥230/1007” - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
474197 Unable to access — - —- — —_ — - — -
Mw-2/ 2/9/89 — —- —_ <2 310 — <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.2 -—
2.67 9/16/93 4.33 ~1.66 0 —_ —_ —_ — — —_— — —
1/18/94 3.51 ~0.84 ¢ — - - — — — _— —
4/29/94 2.8 -0.14 0 50 607 — 3.8 85 1.1 6.2 -
9/30/94 4,57 -1.80 0 <50 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <{Q.5 <0.5 —
11722194 2.28 0.39 0 <50 150 — 0.5 25 <0.5 4.7 —
1/20/95 1.39 0.78 0 <50 <50 - <05 0.8 <0.5 0.5 —
4/18/95 2.64 0.03 0 <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
7/13/95% — -— — — —_ —_ —_ — —_— — —_
10/5/9512 —_ -— —_ — —_ —_ — —_ — — —_—
107167951 -— — -— —_ -— — — — — — —
1/122/96 Not Monitored
4/15/96 Not Menitored
6/20/96 Destroyed
Mw-3/ 2/9/89 - — — 1,100 30,000 —_ <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.2 —
2.38 9/16/93 4.05 -1.67 0 — — — — — — — —
1/18/94 3.25 -0.87 0 — — — —_ — —_ — —
4/29/04 2,45 -0.07 0 80 4,500 -— 2.9 6.0 0.8 4.5 —_
9/30/94 4.30 -1.92 0 <50 17,000 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
11/22/94 2.07 0.31 o <50 26,000 — 1.2 1.7 <0.5 2.3 —
1/20/95 1.53 0.85 0 54 3,400 - <0.5 1.3 <0.5 2.6 —
4/18/05% —_— — - —_ — —_ — — —_ — —_
713195 3.16 -0.73 0 400 10,6002 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -

10/5/95t2
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Table].  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Gulf Oil Bulk Asphalt Plant #20-6416, 6345 Coliseum Way, Oakland, California

{continued)
Product Motor
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) TPH(D) oil B T E X MTBE
TOC () Date (i) {msl) [4id) < ppb >
MW-3(cont)  10/16/95 4.07 -1.69 0 78* 3,400% - <D.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —~-
2732 1/22/96 1.48 1.25 0 120 3,900% -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
4715/96 275 -0.02 0 100 5,100% — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10122/96 4.33 -1.60 0 3607 *12,000/510007  __ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
4/4/97 Unzble to access - —_ = - —_ — — — -
S {1 el clewnup(3x)
MW-4/ 3/29/39 —_ —_ — 81 140 — <0.1 640 <0.1 <0.2 —
2.19 9/16/93 898 -6.79 0 - -— _— — — — — -—
1/18/94 9.45 -7.26 0 - — — —_ — — — —
4/29/94 8.59 -6.40 0 <50 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
9/30/94 756 597 0 <50 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
11/22/94 8.00 -5.81 0 <50 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 —
1/20/95 6.81 -4.62 0 <50 <50 — <0.5 0.7 <0.5 038 -
4718195 7.07 -4.88 0 <50 <350 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 -
7/13/95 7.20 -5.01 0 <350 17028 - <0.5 <03 <0.5 <1.5 —
10457054 7.78 -5.56 0 <50 < 100" —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
10/16/95 7.92 -5.73 0 <50 160" -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
2202 1722/96 7.72 -5.52 0 <50 <562 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
4115/96 7.16 -4.96 0 <50 17¢6° — <0.35 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/22/96 i 3vr] -6.02 1] <50 ¥200/75% - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
41497 755 -5.38 0 <50 *250f <100 — <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <5.0
MW-5/ 11/17/93 10.83 -8.32 0 <50 <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_
2.51 1/18/94 9.94 -7.43 0 — -— - —_ —_ — —_ _
4/29/04 9.04 -6.53 0 <50 <50 — 1.3 25 <0.5 1.9 —
9/30/94 10.19 -7.68 0 <50 <50 — <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
11/22/94 871 -6.20 0 <50 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 —
1/20/95 9.78 -7.27 0 <50 <50 -— <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
4/18/95™ —_ - — -—_ — — — -— —_ — —
7/13/95 8.68 -6.17 0 <50 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 —
10/5/951%2 — — — — —_ _— — — —_ - —_—
10/16/95 8.32 -5.81 i) <50 140® —_ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
1/22/96 Not Monitored
4715196 Not Monitored
6/20/96 Destroyed
MW-§/ 114171932 8.25 -6.25 0 <50 <50 <500 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 —
2.00 1/18/94 7.45 -5.45 0 — —_ — —_ — —_ —_ —
4129194 7.80 -5.80 0 <50 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
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Table?. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Gulf Oil Bulk Asphalt Plant #20-6416, 6345 Coliseum Way, Oakland, California
(continued)
Product Motor
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) TPH(D) o1l B T E X MTEBE
TOC (f) Date (8 (masl) (ft) < ppb >
MW-5 9/30/94 9.23 7.3 0 <50 <50 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_
(cont) 11/22/94 5.38 -3.38 0 <50 <50 — <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 4.1 —_—
1/20/95 4.15 2.15 0 <50 250 — <0.5 <0.5 0.7 38 —
4718795 573 -3.73 0 <50 55 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
7/13/95 8.94 -6.94 0 <50 4202 — <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <1.5 —
10/5/05% 9.35 -7.35 0 <50 < 100" —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
10/16/95 7.56 -5.56 0 <50 450" — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —_
1722196 Not Monitored
4/15/96 Not Monitored
6/20/96 Destroyed
MW-7/ 111793 4.19 ~2.32 0 <50 42,000 31,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_
1.87 1/18/94 4.02 -2.15 0 - — — — — — - —
4/29/94 2.83 -0.96 0 <50 120 —_ <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <0.,5 —
9/30/94 6.46 -4,59 0 <50 <50 ——- <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_—
11/22/94 2.08 -0.21 0 <50 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.7 -_
1720/95 1.63 0.24 o] <50 680 - 0.9 29 0.7 3.6 -—_
4/18/95% — — -—- - - e - - — —- —
7113/95 5.47 -3.60 0 210 2,400 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.5 —
10/5/95% - — — — _— —_ —— — _— ——- —
10/16/95 — — - J— — - — — — - .
1.912 1/22/96 342 -1.51 .0 100 1,700 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <5.0
4715196 2.45 -0.54 0 80 1,900* — <0.5 i3 0.5 38 <5.0
10/22/96" —_ -— —_ — — — — — —_ _ —
414197 Unable to access —_ — - — — -— — — —_
MW-8/ 1171793 8.78 -7.24 0 <50 <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —
1.54 1/18/94 8.27 -6.92 0 — — — — _ — — —
4120194 2.85 ~7.31 0 <50 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
9/30/94 7.35 -5.81 0 <50 <50 o <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
11122794 7.40 -5.86 0 <50 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.0 -—
1/20/95 6.24 -4,70 L] <50 <50 - 0.7 1.5 <0.5 1.8 —_
4/18/95 6.30 4,76 0 <50 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_
T7/13/95 6.63 -5.09 0 <50 <50% —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -—
10/5/95% 7.03 -5.49 0 <50 <100 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
10/16/95 7.23 -5.69 0 <50 561 —_ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
1.572 1/22/96 7.54 5.97 0 <50 <50° — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
4/15/96 6.84 -5.27 1) —_ - — — — —_ — .
10/22/96 7.92 -6.35 0 <50 ws6/957* — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
41497 7.29 572 0 <50 2osf < 100 —_ <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
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TableZ.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Gulf Oil Bulk Asphalt Plant #20-6416, 6345 Colisenmn Way, Qakland, California
{continued)
Product Motor
Well ID/ PTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) TPHD) Qil B T E X MTERE
TOC (fY) Date () {msl} (ft) < ppb- >
MW-9/ 11/17189° 8.64 -7.16 0 <50 <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
1.48 1/18/94 827 =679 0 - — — —_ —_ —_ —_ —-
4/29/94 8.45 -6.97 0 <50 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
0/30/94 7.19 -5.71 0 <50 <50 — <0.5 T <05 <0.5 <0.5 —_
11/22/94 7.35 -5.87 0 <50 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
1/20/95 5.97 -4.49 a <50 <50 — 2.1 4.6 0.9 4.2 —_
4/18/95 6.15 -4.67 0 <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 —
7713195 6.53 -5.05 4] <50 <504 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 —
10/5795% 7.01 -5.53 0 <50 <1000 —_ <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 —
10/16/95 7.20 -5.72 0 <50 270" —_ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
1.522 1122496 7.48 -5.96 0 <50 <50° —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
4715196 6.63 -5.11 0 -—_ — — — —_ - - —
10722196 7.47 -5.95 0 <50 _¥370/97° -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
474197 6.53 -5.01 0 <50 . *010/ <100 -— <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW-10/ 11/17/93% 695 -6.02 0 <50 <50 <500 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 -
093 1/18/94 6.44 ~5.51 0 —_ —_ — —_ -— —_ _— —
4/29/94 5.59 -4.66 0 <50 <50 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
9/30/94 523 -4.30 0 <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 2.7 —
11/22/94 7.28 -5.35 1] <50 <50 —_ <0.5 14 <0.5 2.9 -
1/20/95 5.19 -4.26 0 <50 <50 —_ <0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.7 —
4718795 4.35 -3.02 .0 <50 <50 _— 34 8.7 20" 8.6 —_
7713195 4.84 -3.91 0 <50 <50 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 -
10/5/95% 5.04 -4.11 0 <50 <1007 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_
10/16/95 5.18 -4.25 0 <50 73 —_ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
1/22/96 Not Monitored
4/15/96 Not Monitored
6/20/96 Destroyed
MW-11° 1/20/95 2.34 - 0 <50 <50 —_ 0.6 1.8 <0.5 2.2 —_
4/27195% —_ —_ ——a -— — —_— — —— — — —_
TN3/85 3.80 - 0 <50 350%2 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 —
10/5/95152t —_ — —— — — —— —_— —— — — —_—
10/16/95 4.74 — 0 <350 2107 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —_
2.3 1/22/96 382 -1.09 0 <50 370% _ <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
4115196 2.73 0.00 0 100 260% — <05 . - 58 - - 260 ]G 5.0
1012296 5.06 233 0 79 B300/84" - 23 4.0 41 13 <25
474197 Unable to access — — - . e — e S i -



Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Gulf Oil Bulk Asphalt Plant #20-6416, 6345 Coliseum Way, Oakland, California

Table T.
(contimied)
Product Motor
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) TEH(D) o B T E X MTBE
TOC (ft) Date (ft) {msl) (ft) < -nph >
MW-12* 1/20/95 1.81 —_ 0 <50 210 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 _—
4127195 2.31 —_— 0 <50 88 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
7113195 3.67 —_ 0 <50 7408 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 —
10/5/95% 4.30 — 0 <50 < 100 — <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 —
10/16/95 3.95 — 0 <50 460" _ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
1312 1122096 1.70 .39 0 <50 1,000% — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50
4/15/96 2.80 -1.49 0 - — —_ —_ — — — —
10/22/96 4.60 -3.29 0 <50 420/93" —_ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
4/4/97 3.79 -2.48 ] <50 1,500/ < 100 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 5.1/7.3#
MwW-13* 1/20/95 6.12 — 0 <50 490 — 0.6 1.5 <0.5 23 —
4/27/95 6.49 — 0 <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
713795 6.63 — 0 <50 1,000 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 —_
10/5/95% 7.13 - 0 <50 10011* — 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
10/16/95 6.97 — 0 <50 630" — 1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
1.63% 1/22/96 7.65 -6.02 4] <50 980%™ = 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
4115186 6.77 -5.14 0 <50 1,300% - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/22/96 7.76 -6.13 0 <50 2700/79" - <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
414/97 6.81 -5.18 0 <50 ¥1,800/ < 100 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50
Trip Blank
TB-LB 4/29/94 - -— e <50 - —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
9/30/94 —_ — —_ <50 — - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
11/22/94 — -— —_ <50 - — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
1720085 - —_ -— <80 - — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_
4/18/95 —_ _— — <50 - — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
4/27/95 —_ - —_ <50 — -— <035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
7/13/95 -— — — <50 — —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 —
10/5/95% ma — -— <50 — - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 _—
10/16/95 —_ - — <50 — - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —_—
1/22/96 — —_ —— <50 - —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
4/15/96 — — — <50 —_ -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50
10/22/96 _— —_ -— <50 —_ — <0.50 <0.50 < (.50 <0.50 <2.5
414197 — — —_— <50 — -— <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Bailer Blank
BB 4/29/94 — —_ —_ <50 — _— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_




Table]. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Gulf Oil Bulk Asphalt Plant #20-6416, 6345 Coliseum Way, Oakland, California (continued)

EXPLANATION:

TOC = Top of casing ¢levation

{f) = feet

DTW = Depth to water

GWE = Groundwater elevation

msl = Measurements referenced relative 1o mean sea level
TPH(G) = Total Purgeable Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
TPH(D) = Total Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel

B = Benzene

T = Toluene

E = Ethylbenzene

X = Xylenes

MTBE = Methyl-ertiary-butyl ether

prb

= Parts per billion

— = Not analyzed/Not applicable

N{OTES:

Water level data and groundwater analytical results prior to April 1995 were compiled from the
quarterly groundwater monitoring repofts prepared for Chevron by Sicrra Environmental
Services.

Analytical results reported as follows indicate: TPH{DY/IPH(®D) wisilica-gel cleanup.

L

I R T L

Product thickness was measured on and after April 29, 1994 with an MMC flexi-dip
interface probe. v

Total dizssolved solids were analyzed and datected at 16,000 ppm.

Total dissolved solids wers analyzed and détected at 2,200 ppm.

Totat dissolved solids were analyzed and detected at 1,500 ppm.

Total dissolved solids were analyzed and detected at 20,000 ppm.

Totat dissolved solids were analyzed and detected at 16,000 ppm.

Total dissolved solids were analyzed and detected at 45,000 ppm.

Lab reports lighter end hydrocarbons present in diesel range which did not resemble a
diesel pattern.

TOC clevation not available.

Laboratary reports hydrocarbons were found in the range of gasoline, but do not resemble
a gasoline fingerprint.

Well not accessible due to on-site construction activities.

Due to laboratory error (GTEL}, sample MW-1 was not analyzed for TPPH{G)/BTEX.

NOTES: (continued)

n

13

i

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is not characteristic of laboratory’s diesel
standard, but is within fuel range.

Laboratory report indicates that surrogate recovery is greater than upper control limits due
to target compound interference.

Laboratory report indicates that surrogate recovery is greater than upper control limits due
to spiking error during extraction.

Unable to locate well,

. Unable to tocate well due to railroad construction materials.

This sample was analyzed using the ASTM Method 123328 - Hydrocarbon Scrcen in
Water. TPH as Gasoline and TPH as Mineral Spirits were non-detectable at a detection
limit of <100 ppb,

This sample was analyzed using the ASTM Method D3328 - Hydrocarbon Screen in
Water. TPH as Lubricating Oil was not detected in MW-10 at the detection limit of 200
ppb, but was detected in MW-1 at 1,600, MW-4 at 460, MW-6 at 2,100, MW-8 at 200,
MW-9 at 1,700, MW-12 at 2,700, and MW-13 at 2,700 ppb, respectively. This analytical
method canpot quantifiy lubricating oils by & type because of the chromatogram likeness
of different o1l types.

Laboratory report indicates chromatogram patiern of C59-C24; Unidentified.

Leboratory report indicates chromatogram pattern ; Unidentified hydrocarbon >Ci2.
Lahoratory analyses for 10/5/95 ware performed by GTEL of Concord, CA.
Confirmation samples taken on 10/16/95 were analyzed by Sequoia Amalytical of
Concord, CA.

Resurveyed by Virgil Chavez, License #6323. The benchmark used was a City of
Oakland Benchmark Ref. 19SE10. Benchmark elevation = 1.53 feet, U.5.G.S. datum,
Laboratory report indicates materiel heavier than diesel fuel.

Laboratory report indicates the material present i§ qualitatively uncertain. Therefore, all
material in the C% to €22 range was quantitated against diesel fuel without respect to
pattern. Material heavier than C22 is also present in the sample.

Laboratory report indicates znidentified hydrocarbon C10-C12.

Laboratary report indicates chromatogram pattern of C9-C24; weathered diesel.
Additional silica-gel cleanup performed on sample. First result 8300, second result 7600,
thrid result 5100 ppb. See actua! laboratory analytical results for additional information.
MTBE by EPA Method 3240B.....

Laboratory report indicates the material present is qualitatively uncertain. Therefore, all
material in the C9-C22 range was quantitated against diese] fuel without respect to pattern.
Laboratory report indicates the material present s qualitatively uncertain. Therefore, all
material in the C9-C22 range was quartilated against diese! fuel without respect to pattern.
Chromatographic data indicates the presence of material, which is heavier than diesel fuel.

5123.TQM




eim Property (Former Gulf Oil Company Bulk Asphait Plant), 6345

Table 3-1: Occurrence Summary for Surface and Subsurface Soil Samples, Schwartz and Lindh

Coliseum Way, Oakland, California

Frequency Range of SQLs Range of Detects Average
Constituent “Delects / Tolat Min - Max Min - Max Detect Mean UcCL EPC
¥ocs (e
Benzene 10/78 0.005 - 0.01 0.014 -3 0.8 0.11 0.19 0.19
Ethylbcnzene 1w/ 0.005-02 001 -73 7.2 i1 21 2.1 ;ﬁ
Tolucne 10 /78 0.005 - 0.01 0.01 -3.7 0.9 0.12 023 023 §
Xylenes 11/78 0.005 - 0.6 0.03 - 40 5 0.82 1.7 1.7
Hydrocarbons . (.
TPH as Gasoline 10 /78 05-1 0.15 - 320 87 12 21 21 - g )
TPH as Diescl 23 /&7 i -10 3.4 - 4,300 980 260 410 410 p
TPH as Motor Oil 11 /60 10 - 10 Il - 1,400 270 53 98 98 \Sg
Total Organic Carbon 719 50 - 50 120 - 800 340 270 . 430 430 .
~5D
-~
Concentrations arc reporied in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). I~
EPC Exposurc point concentration; lesser of the UCL and the maximunt detected concentration. Pay;
Mean Arithmetic average of the total nu mber of samples, using proxy concentrations for non-detects. G
SQLs Practical sample quantifalion limits for the non-détects. &
TPH Tota! petroleum hydrocarbous. ::cs_.
ucL 95 percent upper confidence limit (one-tailed) on the mean, assuming a normal distribution. -
o -
[
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

Project No. RC0175.004



Table 3-2:  Occurrence Summary for Groundwater Samples, Schwartz and Lindheim Property {(Former Gulf Oil Company

Bulk Asphalt Plant), 6345 Coliseum Way, Oakland, California.

Frequency Range of SQLs -Range of Detecls Average .
Constituent Detects / Total Min - Max Min - Max Detect Mean UCL EPC
VOCs
Benzene 0/13 0.0001 - 0.0005 ND ND ND ND ND-
Ethylbenzenc 0/13 0.0001 - 0.0005 ND * ND ND ND
Toluene 1/13 0.0001 - 0.0005 0.64 - 0.64 0.64 0.049 0.14 0.14
Xylenes 0/13 0.0002 - 0.0005 ND * ND ND ND /. ND
Hydrocarbons -
TPH as Gasoline 2/13 0.002 - 0.05 0.081 - 1.1 0.59. 0.1t 0.26 0.26
TPH as Dicsel 5 l‘ 13 0.05 - 0.07 0.14 - 42 15 6 12 12
TPH as Molor Qil 1/9 0.5-03 31 31 3.7 110 10
Tota] Dissolved Solids G/6 NA 1,500 - 45,000 17,000 17,000 30,000 30,000

Concentrations are reported in milligrams per liter (mg/L).

EPC Exposure point concentration; lesser of the UCL and the maximum detected concentration.
Mean Arithmetic average of the fotal number of samples, using proxy concentrations for non-detects
SQLs Practical samiple quantitation limits for the non-detects.

TPH Totat petroleum hydrocarbons.

ucCL 95 percent upper confidence limit (one-tailed) on the mean, assuming a normal distribution.
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January 7, 1998
Project No. RC0175.006

Ms. Madhulla Logan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

(510) 567-6764

SUBJECT: RiSK MANAGEMENT PLAN, SCHWARTZ AND LINDHEIM PROPERTY, 6345 COLISEUM
WAY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA.

Dear Ms. Logan:

This risk management plan summarizes the extent of risks and appropriate precautions
for workers during current and future work activity at the above-referenced site

(Figure 1). Petroleum hydrocarbons have been historically detected in soil and
groundwater at the site. Geraghty & Miller prepared a human health risk assessment
dated January 30, 1995, analyzing the risks for on-site office workers and construction
workers associated with petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater. All
applicable pathways for exposure to subsurface petroleum hydrocarbons were
considered for office workers and construction workers.

The assessment of health risks for on-site office workers determined that no significant
risk existed either now or in the future from petroleum hydrocarbons found in the
subsurface. The only precaution recommended for future activities at the site was the
use of dermal protection for construction workers who would work in contact with
groundwater.

Geraghty & Miller produced two additional documents dated December 12, 1996, and
June 20, 1997, to answer questions posed by the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA) regarding the risk assessment. The June 20, 1997 document also
provided a more accurate estimate of risk for construction-worker dermal exposure to
groundwater. This calculation-used a more appropriate surrogate and exposure scenario
to estimate risks. All documents arégailable for review at the ACHCSA.

Geraghty & Miller determined that the existing risk for dermal contact of workers with
groundwater was negligible during normal construction activities, Excessive dermal
confact due to exposure time (over 2 hours per day) or excessive surface area (exposure

GM_RICHMOND, DATA:CHEYRON:CHEY A-M:COUSEUM :RISK:RiskMgmt.doc K

1050 Marina Way South * Richmond, California 94804 « (510) 233-3200+ FAX (510) 233-3204



GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

of the entire upper body) should be prevented to minimize the possibility of irritation
due to dissolved hydrocarbons found in groundwater. Groundwater at the site should
not be ingested or used as a water supply source.

Geraghty & Miller recommends the use of gloves when in direct contact with soil or

groundwater that is suspected, due to odor or coloring; of containing petroleum hydro-
carbons. Some individuals are sensitive to low levels of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil
or groundwater; precautions should be taken by those individuals to prevent irritation.

Geraghty & Miller also recommends that contractors for future construction activities be
prepared to encounter soil and/or groundwater that may contain petroleum hydro-
carbons. A construction plan should include the possibility of removing soil and/or
groundwater if excavation is required. A health and saffety plan should be prepared to
ensure that all workers are aware of safety requirements.

If you have any questions regarding this risk management plan, please contact Geraghty
& Miller at (510) 233-3200.

Sincerely,

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.
(%0

Aaron O'Brien

Staff Engineer/Project Manager

Jeffrey W. Hawkins, R.G.
Senijer Scientist

Fole

ary W. Keyes
Principal Engineer
Vice President

Attachment: Figure1 Site Location Map

cc: Bob Cochran, Chevron Products Company
Bob Schwartz, Schwartz & Lindheim

Project No. RC0175.006
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Table 8-1; Remediation Goal Summary - Soll and Groundwater
Schwartz and Lindheim Property, Oakland, CA

| Soil Goals (mg/kg) _ ] Groundwater Goals (mg/L)
Excavation Indoor Excavation Indoor
Worker Vapor Worker Vapor
Constituent HBG HBG Csat ~ HBG HBG Solubility
(Table 6-3)  (Table 6-6)  (Table 6.6) , (Table6-5)  (Table6-7)  (Table 3-1)

vOCs :

Benzene 10.2 s 800 T ND ND 1,780
Ethylbenzene 6,100 16,0600 160 ND ND . 152-208
Toluene 40,300 29,000 390 170 42,600 490 - 627
Xylenes 21,200 27,000 690 ND ND 162 -200
IPH

n-Hexane [a) 2,420 NAP NAP 44 NAP 18
Naphthalenc [b) 6,600 NAP NAP 1.9 NAP 30-34
[a] n-Hexane used as a surrogate for TPH as gasoline.

[b] Naphthalene used as a surrogate for TPH as diesel and TPH as motor oil.

Csat Estimated soil saturation level.

NAP Not applicable.

TPH Total petroleum hydrocarbons. .

VOCs Volatile organic compounds. '

{

Project No. RC0175.004 8-01PORT.XLS 122/
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Table 8-2:  Summary of Maximum Constituent Levels in Soil and Groundwater
Schwartz and Lindheim Property, Oakland, California
Constituent Constituent Does Existing
Concentration  Concentration in Most Conservative Health-Based Concentration Exceed
in Soil Groundwater Goal (HBG) (c) ost Conservative Goal?
(mg/kg) {mg/L) Soil Groundwater
Constituent EPC EPC (mg/kg) (mg/L) Soil Water

Volatile Qrganic Compounds: . .

Benzene 0.19 ND 3.5 NA No NA

Ethylbenzene 2.7 ND 160 NA No NA

Toluene 0.23 0.14 390 170 No No

Xylenes 1.7 ND 690 NA No NA

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons:

as Gasoline (a) 21 0.26 242 44 No No

as Diesel (b) 410 12. 6,600 1.9 No Yes (d)

as Motor Qil (b} 98 ’ 10. - 6,600 19 . No Yes (d)

(a) n-Hexane used as surrogate for TPH-G.

(b) Naphthalene used as surrogate for TPH-D and TPH-MO. :

(©) Most conservative/most protective health-based goal (HBG) selected from indoor occupational or
excavation worker exposure; or Csat, a calculated theoretical soil saturation limit.

(d) The EPC exceeds the most conservative goal for an excavation worker’s dermal exposure to gronndwater.
Therefore, until groundwater concentrations drop below 1.9 mg/L, personnel working in an excavation should
avoid contact with groundwater. Dermal contact with groundwater can be avoided through dewatering
of excavations, or through the use of personal protective equipment.

mg/kg Milligrams per kilogram (= ppm)

mg/L Milligrams per liter (= ppm)

EPC Exposure point concentration; lesser of the UCL (95 percent upper confidence limit [one-tailed] on
the mean, assuming normal distribution) and the maximum detected concentration (Tables 3-1 and 3-2).

NA Not analyzed
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Schwartz and Lindheim, | - (7 . -7
6345 Coliseum Way, S/r D ‘ﬁ %
‘ QOakland, CA
Review of the updated risk assessment, dated December 12, 1996

Comment #3.

I wanted to know if the distribution was normal or lognormal as the 95% UCL calculation differs
based on the distribution.

Comment #4

What they have mentioned is not right. The Cal EPA potency factor is 0.1 and the US EPA’s
potency factir is .029. Since risk for carcinogens = Lifetime dose factor x potency factor, the
greater the potency factor, the greater the risk.

Comment #5

In the final health based goal, it looks like they used soil to indoor pathway results, Is it because it
is more conservative than the groundwater to indoor air pathway results. Also where is the table

showing th cleanupﬁiljﬁ%mundwater to indoor air pathway ?
87 iy f’] %1 e-Ta%

They responded to the above questions in a document dated 6/2/0/97

They re-calculated the indoor air scenario using CAL-EPA’s slope factor and now the UCL that
they calculated i.e is 0.19 mg kg is less than the new SSTL value of 1 mg/kg . Also, they did the
risk assessment for a construction worker scenario which is appears to be O.K. However, I asked
them to send me a document that supports the use of nonane instead of napthalene as a surrogate
for diesel. Aaron O.Brian agreed to send us a copy of the reference document. Now the pending
documentation is the risk management plan and Aaron wants to look at sample risk management
plans prior to preparing one for us.
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June 20, 1997
Project No. RC0175.006

Ms. Madhulla Logan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

(510) 567-6764

SUBJECT:  Response to Alameda County Request for Additional Information, Schwartz
and Lindheim Property, 6345 Coliseum Way, Qakland, California.

Dear Ms. Logan:

This letter provides clarification of two issues raised by the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) regarding the Geraghty & Miller Risk Assessment dated
January 30, 1995, for the above-referenced property. The two issues relate to the type of
distribution used in the determination of the Upper Confidence Limit (UCL) for subsurface
samples used in the risk assessment, and calculations to show new Health-Based Goals
(HBGs) and associated risks from benzene in soil using California EPA cancer-slope factors.

In addition to the responses to the two issues, a new HBG for construction worker
exposure to groundwater is calculated. Nonane and eicosane are used as surrogates for TPH
as diesel and TPH as motor oil. Naphthalene is used to calculate a new HBG for polycyclic
aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHS) as a percentage of TPH concentrations.

FORMAIL_RESPONSE TO ACHCSA COMMENTS

1) ACHCSA Comment: “Was normal or log normal distribution used in
the risk assessment?”

Response:  UCLs in the risk assessment were based on a normal
distribution.

2) ACHCSA Comment: “The slope factor for benzene used was from the
USEPA standards; need to use Cal EPA standard.”

Response:  Previously, the Federal Cancer Slope Factor for benzene
(0.029 kg-day/mg) was used in evalvating the carcinogenic
risks from benzene in soil. The California EPA standard
(0.1 kg-day/mg) is used to calculate the new HBGs for
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GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC, 9

Excavation Worker Exposure to Constituents in Soil and
Hypothetical Soil Gas Exposure for Building Occupants, as
shown in Attachment 1. The UCL calculated for benzene
(0.19 mg/kg) is less than the new HBGs for benzene in soil
(55 mg/kg and 1 mg/kg).

E R DWATER HB

In addition to the new HBGs calculated for construction-worker exposure to benzene in
soil, new HBGs were calculated for construction-worker exposure to groundwater using
different surrogates to estimate risks from total petroleum hydrocarbons. Previously, an HBG
of 1.9 mg/L was calculated using naphthalene as a surrogate to estimate risks for hydrocarbons
in the TPH-as-diesel and TPH-as-motor-oil ranges. Naphthalene comprises a small fraction of
TPH contaminants. Measurements of total naphthalenes range from 0.4% to 6.4% as a fraction
of TPH (Calabrese and Kostecki, 1993). A new HBG is calculated for exposure to naphthalene
as 6.4% of the total TPH-as-diesel and TPH-as-motor-oil exposure (1.4 mg/L). This results
in an exposure-point concentration of 1.4 mg/L for naphthalene.

Region IV of the USEPA and the State of Massachusetts have adopted a policy that
uses hexane, nonane, and eicosane as surrogates for the estimation of risks associated with
different weight fractions of petroleum hydrocarbons. The oral reference doses (RfDg) for
nonane and eicosane were calculated by comparing the toxicities of these compounds with that

of hexane, which has an RfD of 0.06 Ei%a? The RfDgs for nonane and eicosane are 0.6 Egm—fa;

mg .
and 6.0 kg day’ respectively.

Nonane was used as a surrogate to calculate a new HBG for construction-worker
exposure to TPH as diesel in groundwater. Eicosane was used as a surrogate to calculate a
new HBG for construction-worker exposure to TPH as motor oil in groundwater. Hydro-
carbons in the TPH-as-diesel analytical range have chain lengths from 8 to 27 carbon atoms
(Suthersan, 1997). Hydrocarbons in the TPH-as-motor-oil analytical range have chain lengths
greater than 20 carbon atoms (Suthersan). Therefore, nonane (9 carbon atoms) and eicosane
(20 carbon atoms) are appropriate surrogates to estimate risks associated with TPH
encountered at the site.

The exposure criteria (8 hours/day, 5 days/week, 13 weeks) used in the calculation of
the new Duration Averaged Daily Dose (DADD) were the same as those used in the J anuary
1995 report, with the exception of skin surface area. The new calculation assumes that only

Project No. RC0175.006
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the hands will be exposed to groundwater for the duration of exposure, The original exposure-
point concentrations in groundwater (12 mg/L for TPH as diesel; 10 mg/L for TPH as motor
oil) are used, even though current monitoring data indicate that concentrations are decreasing,
’\I\he DADD and HBG calculations are shown in Attachment 2.

The new HBG calculated for exposure to naphthalene is 6.6 mg/L, above the exposure-
point concentration of 1.4 mg/l.. The new HBG calculated using nonane as a surrogate for
construction-worker exposure to TPH as diesel in groundwater under the above-mentioned
assumptions is 22.6 mg/L., which is above the exposure-point concentration of 12 mg/L. The
new HBG calculated using eicosane as a surrégate for construction-worker exposure to TPH
as motor oil in groundwater is 105 mg/L, which is above the exposure-point concentration of
10 mg/L. Therefore, TPH in shallow groundwater does not pose a risk to excavation workers.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

Ok _
Aardon O’Brien

Staff Bagineer/Project Manager

Jetfrey W. Hawkins, R.G,
Senior Scientist

Gary W. Keyes ///4%

Principal Engineer
Richmond, California Office Manager
Attachments: References
Attachment 1 New Calculations Using California EPA Risk Standards
Attachment2 New Calculations for Construction Worker Exposure to
Groundwater

cc:  Bob Cochran, Chevron Products Company
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